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  ANSWERED ON 29/03/2022 

 

DISHA COMMITTEE 

 

4253.  SHRI SANJAY SETH: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the targets fixed for the DISHA Committee and the objectives of its establishment 

along with minimum period of interval to organise its meetings; 

(b)  the number of meetings of DISHA held in various districts of Jharkhand and the 

schemes discussed in these meetings along with the status of the same during the last 

three years; 

(c)  the number of schemes being run for development of rural areas by the Ministry and 

the number of schemes functional in Jharkhand; and 

(d)  the total amount of funds released for these schemes during the last two years, 

scheme-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)      District Development Coordination and Monitoring Committee (DISHA) are 

constituted at State and District levels to monitor the implementation of various schemes of 

the Central Government and ensure coordination among all stakeholders, including elected 

representatives and concerned officials for efficient and time-bound development of districts 

in the country. As per the DISHA Guidelines, the State level DISHA Committee meeting 

should be held at least once in every six months and the District level DISHA Committee 

meeting should be held at least once in every quarter. 

(b)     The details of number of meetings of DISHA held in various districts of Jharkhand 

during the last three years as well as the schemes discussed in these meetings are provided in 

Annexure-I. The schemes discussed in the meetings are currently operational in the State of 

Jharkhand. 

(c) & (d) The details of schemes being run by the Ministry of Rural Development for 

development of rural areas and functional in Jharkhand along with the funds released to the 

State under these schemes during the last two years are enclosed in Annexure -II. 

***** 

  

  

 



Annexure I  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.  

4253 to be answered on 29.03.2022 

The Number of DISHA meetings held in various districts of Jharkhand during the last three 

years is given as: 

S.No. District Name DISHA Meetings 

2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 

1 BOKARO 3 0 0 

2 CHATRA 0 1 2 

3 GODDA 0 1 1 

4 DEOGHAR 0 1 2 

5 GARHWA 0 1 0 

6 DUMKA 1 0 1 

7 DHANBAD 1 0 0 

8 EAST SINGHBUM 2 1 1 

9 GIRIDIH 2 0 0 

10 HAZARIBAGH 2 1 2 

11 LOHARDAGA 2 1 0 

12 PAKUR 0 0 1 

13 PALAMU 2 1 2 

14 SAHEBGANJ 1 0 1 

15 WEST SINGHBHUM 2 1 0 

16 JAMTARA 1 0 1 

17 SARAIKELA KHARSAWAN 2 1 1 

18 SIMDEGA 4 1 1 

19 KHUNTI 3 1 1 

20 RAMGARH 0 1 2 

21 GIRIDIH 0 0 0 

22 GUMLA 0 0 0 

23 KODARMA 1 0 0 

24 RANCHI 4 0 0 

25 LATEHAR 0 0 0 

  Total 33 13 19 

  

 

 

 

 



The names of schemes discussed in DISHA meetings in Jharkhand during the last three 

years 

Sl. No. Scheme 

1 Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme(MGNREGS)   

2 Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana -National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-

NRLM)  

3 Deen Dayal Upadhyaya – Grameen Kaushalya Yojana(DDU-GKY)  

4 Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)  

5 National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP)  

6 Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Housing for All -Urban)    

7 Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojna - Gramin(PMAY-G)    

8 Swachh Bharat Mission(SBM)    

9 Swachh Bharat Mission – Gramin (SBM-G)    

10 Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)    

11 Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojna (PMKSY) – Integrated Watershed 

Management Programme(IWMP)  
  

12 Digital India Land Records Modernization Programme(DILRMP)    

13 Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana(DDUGJY)    

14 Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission –(SPMRM)     

15 Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana(PMFBY)    

16 National Health Mission(NHM)    

17 Samgra  Shiksha Abhiyan(SSA)    

18 Integrated Child Development Scheme(ICDS)    

19 Mid-Day Meal Scheme    

20 Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana(PMUY)    

21 Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana(PMKVY)    

22 Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana(PMKKKY)    

23 Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana(RKVY)   

24 Soil Health Card(SHC)    

25 Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana(PMAGY)    

26 Implementation of National Food SecurityAct    

27 Members of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme(MPLADS)    

28 Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana (PMJDY)   

29 National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP)   

        

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 



Annexure -II 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No.  4253 to be answered on 29.03.2022 

 Schemes of the Departments of Ministry of Rural Development 

Department of Rural Development 

S.No Scheme Funds released to the State of 

Jharkhand (Rs in Crore) 

2019-20 2020-21 

1. Deen Dyal Upadhaya Grameen Koushalya 

Yojna (DDU-GKY) 

0 41.71 

2. Rural Self Employment Training Institutes 

(RSETIs) 

1.80 4.04 

3. Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission 

(SPMRM) 

0 0 

4. National Social Assistance Programme 

(NSAP) 

271.61 289.02 

5. Mahatma Gandhi National rural Employment 

Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) 

1311.15 3489.84 

6. Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna – Grameen 

(PMAY-G) 

2442.76 3348.51 

7. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna (PMGSY) 214.41 293.50 

8. Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana – National 

Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) 

248.29 258.09 

  

Department of Land Resources 

 

S.No  Scheme Funds released to the State of 

Jharkhand  

(Rs in Crore) 

2019-20 2020-21 

1 Digital India Land Records Modernisation 

Programme (DILRMP) 

0.0 25.25 

  

2 Watershed Development component – 

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchyee  Yojna 

(WDC-PKSY) 

36.77  

  

41.91 

  

 

***** 


